

Legal Department

ORIGINAL

CK 200634 # 250.00

520 Broad Street Houark, NJ 07102 USA 8 973-105 5042 F 973-438 1435 "vwi/latidet

September 17, 2002

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

020991-TX

Ms. Blanca Bayo Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

DEPOSIT

DATE

n255m

SEP 2 0 2002

Re:

IDT America, Corp. Application for a Certificate of Local Authority to Operate as a Reseller and Facilities Based Carrier of Telecommunications Services Throughout the State of Florida

Docket No.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

I have enclosed an original and seven (7) copies of the above listed filing on behalf of IDT America, Corp. ("IDT") as well as a filing fee of \$250.00. Please datestamp the copy and return the additional copy (without attachments) to me in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope.

IDT is presently authorized to provide resold interexchange service within the State of Florida. IDT seeks authorization to provide all forms of local exchange service so that it may provide a broader range of services to its existing interexchange subscribers as well as new subscribers. Approval of this Application will increase competition for local telecommunications service within the State of Florida and, as such, benefit all Florida residents. In order to permit Florida residents to benefit from increased local exchange service competition, IDT respectfully requests that the Commission review and approve this Application on an expedited basis.

AUS	
CAF	
CMP	
COM	PROPERTY.
CTR	
ECR	***********
GCL	
OPC	*****
MMS	
SEC	7
OTH	
1 2 2 5 5 5	

111 1 1 1

...

¹ See, In re: Request by IDT Corporation for approval of pro forma corporate reorganization and assignment of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 3581 to its wholly-owned subsidiary, IDT America, Corp., Docket No. 980375-TI; Order No. PSC-98-0637-FOF-TI (May 70 1998) NI NIMBER - DATE

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this Application, please to not hesitate to contact me at (973) 438-4854 or <u>Carl.Billek@corp.idt.net</u>.

Sincerely,

Carl Worf Billek
Carl Wolf Billek

IDT America, Corp.

Enclosures